taken since time was a constraint; great 

care was exercised to get fair 

representation of the population of the 

study. Krejcie and Morgan (1970) table 

was used to arrive at a sample that is 

considered sufficient to represent the 

population of one thousand three hundred 

and sixty-seven (1367). Sample selection 

procedures are the method used in drawing 

sample from population which gives a 

sample size for the study. Therefore, from 

the determination using Krejcie and 

Morgan table. In this study, the sample 

refers to the employees.